ordinance no. -765

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 511, AS AMENDED, BEING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC AND ESTABLISHING FINES AND PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF TRAFFIC REGULATIONS OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AND REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana did on the 9th day of April, 1979, adopt Ordinance No. 511, the same being an ordinance regulating traffic and establishing fines and penalties for violations of traffic regulations in Town of Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, Lake county, has, on numerous occasions, amended said ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, Lake county, did on the 14th day of October, 1985, amend said ordinance by Ordinance No. 668 which dealt with deliveries on restricted streets by trucks, among other things; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to again amend such ordinance as amended, with regard to deliveries on restricted streets by trucks, and any subsequent ordinances in conflict therewith; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana to amend Ordinance No. 511, as amended, to provide for said changes and additions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that the Town of St. John Ordinance No. 511, as amended, and specifically ARTICLE VIII thereof, shall read as follows, to-wit:

ARTICLE VIII

RESTRICTED STREETS

Deliveries on Restricted Streets by Trucks. 1. From and

after the taking effect of this ordinance, all streets and alleys of the Town of St. John, except those set out in Schedule 5, shall be designated as Restricted Streets, and it shall be unlawful for the driver of any truck to drive or park upon said restricted streets, excepting trucks in the following four categories: Those of less than ten (10) (a) tons rated capacity, (b) House moving vans to drive upon the same except for the purpose of carrying on business (the moving in or moving out of a resident) in the block in which such vehicle is being driven, and any driver carrying on such business shall enter same at the first intersection nearest point of carrying on such business and leave same at first intersection after carrying on such business, (c) Construction vehicles to drive upon same except for the purpose of making a delivery or carrying on business in the block in which such vehicle is being driven, and any driver making such delivery shall enter same at the first intersection nearest point of delivery and leave same at first intersection after such delivery, and (d) Other trucks to drive upon same except for the purpose of making a delivery or carrying on business in the block in which such truck is being driven. Any driver of any such truck making such delivery, shall enter same at the first intersection nearest point of such delivery and leave same at first intersection after such delivery.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Schedule 5 referred to above shall remain the same and include only (a) U.S. Rt. 41.

_″

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Chief of Police and Street Commissioner pursuant to Ordinance No. 511, as amended, shall cause to be placed and maintained such signs prohibiting truck traffic and parking when and as required under this ordinance to make effective the provisions of the same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all other provisions of Ordinance No. 511, as amended, not in conflict herewith shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any part of this ordinance shall be held invalid, such part shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not effect the remaining part of this ordinance; and that if this ordinance or any part hereof shall be held invalid, it shall not effect any other ordinances.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that an emergency exists for the immediate taking effect of this ordinance and the same shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Board of Trustees and posting as required by law. Passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana this $/\bigcirc$ day of $\bigcirc \sub{}$, 1988.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

DAVID BIELSKI Μ.

ىرە m RANDALL s. HARMON

en RØ s DOUGRAS PATTERSON

ATTEST: Ð ΒĒ L. SIEDELMANN Y Clerk-Treasurer